

No. 12-928

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTERCOLLEGIATE BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOHN F. DUFFY AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN DUFFY*
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
jfd2z@virginia.edu
(434) 243-8544

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
dro@virginia.edu
(434) 924-3127

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Argument Made by the Department of Justice Below Contradicts the Position Repeatedly Advanced in Testimony to Congress by the Librarian Himself.....	5
II. The Librarian of Congress Is Not a Head of an Executive Department.....	10
A. The President Lacks Power to Supervise the Librarian	10
B. Contrary to the Government’s Position, the Legislative History of the 1897 Act Does Not Show That Congress Intended to Make the Library an Executive Department.....	18
C. The Librarian of Congress’s Legal Responsibilities Demonstrate That He Cannot be the Head of an Executive Department.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	10-11, 12
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	13
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	13, 14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules	
2 U.S.C. § 166(a)	20
2 U.S.C. § 166(b)	20
2 U.S.C. § 166(c)	20
2 U.S.C. § 166(d)	21
2 U.S.C. § 166(e)	20
44 U.S.C. § 3502	11
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786	21
Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Appropriations Act of 1914, Pub. L. 63-127, 38 Stat. 454	23-24
Act of Feb. 19, 1897, 29 Stat. 538	14, 20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

**Legislative Materials, Executive Orders &
Agency Opinions**

28 Cong. Rec. 5497 (1896) (Sen. Chandler)	19
28 Cong. Rec. 5500-5501 (1896) (Sen. Cockrell).....	19
28 Cong. Rec. 5505 (1896) (Sen. Cullom)	19
29 Cong. Rec. 315 (1896) (Rep. Quigg)	17
29 Cong. Rec. 318 (1896) (Rep. Dockery).....	4, 18
29 Cong. Rec. 318 (1896) (Rep. Quigg)	4, 18
29 Cong. Rec. 378 (1896) (Rep. Bingham)	15, 16
29 Cong. Rec. 381 (1896) (Rep. Quigg)	16, 17
29 Cong. Rec. 389 (1896) (Rep. Stone).....	17
29 Cong. Rec. 389 (1896) (Rep. Willis).....	17
51 Cong. Rec. 11,208 (1914) (Rep. Murdoch)	24
126 Cong. Rec. S3162 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1980).....	21
142 Cong. Rec. S7887 (daily ed. July 16, 1996) (Sen. Hatch)	24
142 Cong. Rec. S7898 (daily ed. July 16, 1996) (Sen. Hatch)	9, 25
142 Cong. Rec. S9068 (daily ed. July 29, 1996) (Sen. Domenici).....	8
152 Cong. Rec. E844 (daily ed. May 16, 2006) (Ms. Millender-McDonald).....	7, 8
155 Cong. Rec. S7052 (daily ed. June 25, 2009) (Sen. Nelson).....	7
Constitutionality of Direct Reporting Requirement in Section 802(e)(1) of the Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, 2008 WL 4753234 (2008)	22

Constitutionality of Statute Requiring Executive Agency to Report Directly to Congress, 6 Op. O.L.C. 632 (1982)	22
Exec. Order No. 12,866 § 4, 3 C.F.R § 638 (1993), <i>reprinted as amended in</i> 5 U.S.C. § 601 (2006)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1215 (1970).....	24
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO Op. B-192766 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 14, 1978), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/products/425781	11

Other Authorities

James Billington, Librarian of Congress, Library of Congress, Testimony before the Subcomm. on the Legislative Branch, H. Comm. on Appropriations, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.loc.gov/about/librarianoffice/speeches/032007.html	9
James Billington, Librarian of Congress, Library of Congress, Testimony before the Subcomm. on the Legislative Branch, H. Comm. on Appropriations, U.S. House of Representatives, FY 2008 Budget Request (Mar. 22, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.loc.gov/about/librarianoffice/speeches/032207.html	7

<i>Legislative Branch Appropriations for 1992</i> <i>Part 2: FY91 Supplemental Request and</i> <i>FY92 Legislative Branch Appropriation</i> <i>Request Before the Subcomm. on on the</i> <i>Legislative Branch, H. Comm. on</i> <i>Appropriations, 102d Cong. 571-572 (1991).....</i>	7
<i>Legislative Branch Appropriations for 1996</i> <i>Part 2 Before the Subcomm. on Legislative</i> <i>Appropriations, H. Comm. on</i> <i>Appropriations, 104th Cong. 499 (1995)</i>	7
<i>Legislative Reorganization Act of 1994:</i> <i>Hearing on S. 1824 Before the Subcomm.</i> <i>on Rules & Admin., 103d Cong. 309 (1994)</i>	8
Letter from Jack Goldsmith III, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Authority of Agency Officials to Prohibit Employees from Providing Information to Congress (May 21, 2004) <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/olc/ crsmemoresponses.html	23
Library of Congress, <i>Jefferson's Legacy: A Brief</i> <i>History of the Library of Congress, Librarians of</i> <i>Congress</i> (Mar. 30, 2006), http://www.loc.gov/loc/ legacy/librs.html	3, 17
Memorandum from Daniel P. Mulhollan, Dir., Cong. Research Serv., to All Cong. Research Serv. Staff (March 20, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/crs041807.pdf	21

Morton Rosenberg, *Presidential Claims of Executive Privilege: History, Law, Practice and Recent Developments*, Cong. Research Serv., RL 30319, (2008).....23

U. Va. Sch. L., *John F. Duffy*, <http://www.law.virginia.edu/lawweb/Faculty.nsf/FHPbI/2141954> (last visited Feb. 23, 2013)1

Paul R. Verkuil, *A Proposal to Resolve Interbranch Disputes on the Practice Field*, 40 *Cath. U.L. Rev.* 839 (1991).....23
